REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2023, 7:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALLTO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three
(3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a whole
and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented during
the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up

during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow-up.

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS

6. CONSENT AGENDA

mooOw>»

Minutes: Council Meeting & Work Session —October 17, 2023

Payroll & Expenditures

Approve Letter of Support for Waseca County Broadband Grant application

2023 Sanitary & Storm Sewer Repairs Project Final Payment (City Project No. 2023-16)
Approve Animal Impound Contract with Tristan Hoy

7. ACTION AGENDA

A. Waseca Airport 4-Unit Hangar Project (City Project No. 2021-19):
1. Resolution No. 23-55: Authorize State Grant Agreement No. 1055211
2. Resolution No. 23-56: Authorize State Grant Agreement No. 1055245
3. Resolution No. 23-53: Authorize Change Order No. 1 and Project Contract

B. Resolution No. 23-52: Authorize a Feasibility Report for the 11" Avenue NW Rehabilitation
Project (City Project No. 2024-02)

C. Resolution No. 23-49: Authorize a Joint City/Woodville Township Local Road Improvement
Program (LRIP) Submittal for 14™" Avenue SE/139" Street/345™" Avenue

D. Resolution No. 23-48: Authorize LRIP Submittal

E. Approve the agreement for Lifeguard Services between the City of Waseca and the Waseca
School District.

8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2023, 7:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Waseca City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Randy Zimmerman at 7:04 p.m.

ROLL CALL
Councilmembers Present: Mayor Randy Zimmerman Daren Arndt
Mark Christiansen Jeremy Conrath
James Ebertowski John Mansfield

Stacey Schroeder

Staff Present: Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager
Penny Vought, Police Chief
Nate Willey, City Engineer
Julia Hall, City Clerk

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Councilmember Arndt made the motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Councilmember Conrath. Motion
carried 7-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT
A. Laura Rhode, 616 4™ Ave NE; Provided information to the Council on the procedure templates from the
League of Minnesota Cities on Conditional Use Permits (CUPs).
B. James Christiansen, 125 3™ Ave NE; shared that EF Johnson celebrated their 100" Anniversary. They
were started in Waseca and brought a lot of people to Waseca.
C. Blaine Nelson, 14507 Bunker Dr; Thanked Mr. Christiansen for the information on EF Johnson and
shared that EF Johnson had much to do with early cellphone technology and radio equipment in World
War l.
REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS
None
CONSENT AGENDA
A. Councilmember Schroeder made the motion to approve the consent agenda, seconded by

Councilmember Mansfield. Motion carried 7-0.

ACTION AGENDA




Councilmember Mansfield motioned to approve Resolution 23-47: Johnson Land Purchase, seconded
by Councilmember Arndt. Motion carried 7-0.
City Engineer Nate Willey presented on Resolution 23-45: 611 &615 4™ Ave NE Variances.
Laura Rhode, 616 4™ Ave NE; Shared her concerns that there are too many loopholes in the
variance process, namely the “finding of facts”.
Blaine Nelson, 14507 Bunker Dr.; The purpose of the variance is so that they can use the
proceeds from selling the completed home to remodel the second home.
A motion to approve Resolution 23-45 was made by Councilmember Ebertowski, seconded by
Councilmember Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.
A motion to authorize bids for the Well Rehabilitation Project was made by Councilmember Mansfield,
seconded by Councilmember Conrath. Motion carried 7-0
Councilmember Mansfield requested assessment information for the 8™ Street NE project. Mayor
Zimmerman and Councilmember Conrath would like to see pricing and longevity on the difference
between concrete and bituminous. Councilmember Christiansen recommended a neighborhood
meeting for the project. Motion to table was made by Mansfield, seconded by Conrath. Motion carried
7-0.
Chief Vought presented the Joint Powers Agreement for the South Central Drug Investigation Unit
(SCDIU). Councilmember Christiansen made a motion to approve the agreement, seconded by
Councilmember Ebertowski. Motion carried 7-0.

REPORTS
City Manager’s Report:
1. Bill Green, the City Planning and Zoning Coordinator, will retire on 1 December.
2. Sandra Wright is retiring after seven years as a crossing guard.
3. Daryld Wright is retiring after seven years as a crossing guard.
Commission Reports:
1. Park Board: Councilmember Christiansen reported that they talked about the 2024 projects to

upgrade the pickleball courts. The lights are working in the pickleball courts. The east side of
the dog park is closed for maintenance. They are looking for shade structures for the dog park.
They continued the discussion on the walkway. Johnson Pavilion is completed. Cracks in Clear
Lake Trail have been fixed. There has been more vandalism. The Emerald Ash borer project
continues; they treated 113 trees in 2023, with the 130 from 2022 and 2024 will continue with
retreats and new trees treated. Northwest Park Playground is hoping to be installed in 2025.
The next meeting is on November 14™" at the Park Shop.

2. Tourism Board: Councilmember Schroeder reported that they talked in the hospitality group
about QR Codes. The holiday train will be here on December 6.
3. Economic Development Authority: Councilmember Mansfield reported that they reauthorized

the partnership with GreenSeam. Potentially sold the lot that the EDA owns by Kwik Trip for a
catering business. He wanted to wish the business luck and hopes they get off to a great start
soon.

1. Planning Commission: Is looking for a new member.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councilmember Christiansen:

Waseca Arts Council has its annual fundraiser on October 28,
Councilmember Mansfield:

Treats on Streets is October 26%™. Be careful that night.



C. Councilmember Conrath:
Take and Go burgers will be sold the night of Treats on Streets from the Fire Department North
Entrance. November 8" will be the next council meeting. November 2" will be the open
enrollment for City Staff health insurance.

D. Councilmember Schroeder:
The walking tour of the cemetery was fantastic, and the funeral home and Historical Society
did a great job. The library is going to have a haunted escape room event.

D. Mayor Zimmerman:
The golf cart ordinance is getting closer. Also wanted to know if anything can be done to lower
the speed on part of Hwy 13.

ADJOURNMENT
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, Councilmember Schroeder moved to
adjourn the meeting at 8:39 p.m., seconded by Arndt. Motion carried 7-0.

RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN
MAYOR

JULIA HALL
CITY CLERK



MINUTES
WASECA CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2023, 6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER

The Waseca City Council Work Session began at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL
Councilmembers Present: Mayor Randy Zimmerman Mark Christiansen
Jeremy Conrath James Ebertowski
John Mansfield Stacey Schroeder

Daren Arndt
Staff Present: Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager
Alicia Fischer, Finance/Human Resources Director
Nate Willey, City Engineer
Julia Hall, City Clerk

PURPOSE

Review of the Governmental Capital.

CONVERSATION

e Carl Sonnenberg led the discussion, explaining what the 2024 Governmental Capital plan entails.
e  Alicia Fischer presented information on the upcoming projects from the 2024 Capital Plan and what the
budgeting looks like for 2024 and outward.

This being a presentation with no action items, the work session adjourned at 6:46 p.m.

RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN
MAYOR

JULIA HALL
CITY CLERK
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City Council 4,250.00
Streets 28,683.26
Parks 15,129.02
Wastewater 12,135.51
Utility Administration 14,951.89
Utility Offices 16,184.35
Electric 29,936.20
Water 9,803.36
Building and Code Compliance 6,048.41
Police 159,842.47
Administration 0.00
Community Aides 685.58
Fire 30,771.27
Paid On Call Fire Department 5,089.14
PEG 524.23
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 26,430.58
Community Development 4,631.97
Engineering 34,851.69
Recreation 5,064.99
Econ Development 6,369.29
Total Gross Payroll 411,383.21
*Less- Payroll Deductions (155,415.87)
Net Payroll Cost $ 255,967.34

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable
Utility deposit refunds dated:11/02/2023

Includes check #'s ..........c.ccce... 159752-159761 719.14
Expenditures dated:

October 13, 2023-November 03/2023

Includes check #'s 159744-159751, 159762-159798

Bank ACH Withdrawals............ooiiiiiii e 917,174.31

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES § 1,173,860.79




CITY OF WASECA

Check Register - Council

Check Issue Dates: 10/13/2023 - 11/3/2023

Page:

1

Nov 03, 2023 10:12AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Cash Allocation Fund
11/03/2023 159780 MN Department of Commerce 2023 Unclaimed Property 001-10002-0000 697.59
Total 001100020000: 697.59
Total Cash Allocation Fund: 697.59
General Fund
11/03/2023 159782 Quadient Finance Postage 101-15510-0000 1,000.00
Total 101155100000: 1,000.00
10/31/2023 102317 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable Sales Tax Pyable 101-20210-0000 8.26
Total 101202100000: 8.26
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 10/15/202 101-21701-0000 22,605.99
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 10/29/202 101-21701-0000 25,414.49
Total 101217010000: 48,020.48
10/19/2023 102319 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21702-0000 10,680.32
11/02/2023 112301 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21702-0000 11,219.21
Total 101217020000: 21,899.53
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21703-0000 8,289.79
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21703-0000 8,715.51
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21703-0000 8,036.00
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21703-0000 8,451.09
Total 101217030000: 33,492.39
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Rounding for payperiod 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 .06
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1% Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 1,334.91
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee Pay Period: 10/15/20 101-21704-0000 8,677.14
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 9,129.85
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONTRIBUTION/EMPL Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 58.70
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer Pay Period: 10/15/20 101-21704-0000 8,677.14
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 13,694.73
10/19/2023 102320 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONT Employer Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21704-0000 58.70
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Adj 101-21704-0000 .05
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1% Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21704-0000 1,292.65
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee Pay Period: 10/29/20 101-21704-0000 8,402.43
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21704-0000 10,929.14
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer Pay Period: 10/29/20 101-21704-0000 8,402.43
11/02/2023 112302 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21704-0000 16,393.65
Total 101217040000: 87,051.58
11/02/2023 159745 IBEW IBEW UNION DUES Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21707-0000 282.47
11/02/2023 159746 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21707-0000 105.00
11/02/2023 159746 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21707-0000 527.50
11/02/2023 159747 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE SGT/LT DUES Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21707-0000 135.00
11/02/2023 159747 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21707-0000 810.00
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M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page: 2
Check Issue Dates: 10/13/2023 - 11/3/2023 Nov 03, 2023 10:12AM
Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101217070000: 1,859.97
11/02/2023 159750 MN Life Grotberg Nov COBRA 101-21710-0000 16.50
11/02/2023 159750 MN Life Youngberg Nov COBRA 101-21710-0000 93.75
11/02/2023 159750 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21710-0000 1,047.75
11/02/2023 159750 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21710-0000 645.35
Total 101217100000: 1,803.35
10/20/2023 159744 NCPERS Minnesota - 8266711 LIFE INSURANCE - PERA Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21711-0000 224.00
Total 101217110000: 224.00
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21712-0000 3,091.97 M
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21712-0000 3,191.54 M
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21712-0000 3,132.56 M
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21712-0000 3,229.62 M
Total 101217120000: 12,645.69
10/19/2023 102324 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21713-0000 1,325.00 M
10/19/2023 102324 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - DEF COMP Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21713-0000 1,049.00 M
11/02/2023 112306 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21713-0000 1,325.00 M
11/02/2023 112306 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS - DEF COMP Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21713-0000 1,049.00 M
Total 101217130000: 4,748.00
10/19/2023 102322 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21714-0000 350.00 M
10/19/2023 102322 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21714-0000 603.43 M
11/02/2023 112304 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA - ROTH (AFTER TAX) Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21714-0000 350.00 M
11/02/2023 112304 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21714-0000 60343 M
Total 101217140000: 1,906.86
10/19/2023 102328 Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co COLONIAL LIFE Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21715-0000 1,031.61 M
10/19/2023 102328 Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21715-0000 1,031.61 M
Total 101217150000: 2,063.22
10/31/2023 102329 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 156.25 M
10/19/2023 102325 Medsurety HSA Contribution Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21716-0000 1,872.27 M
11/02/2023 112308 Medsurety VEBA Contributions Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21716-0000 10,547.45 M
11/02/2023 112309 Medsurety HSA Contribution Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21716-0000 1,872.27 M
11/02/2023 112310 Medsurety HSA Contribution Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21716-0000 8,223.99 M
Total 101217160000: 22,672.23
10/19/2023 102321 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21717-0000 1,005.07 M
11/02/2023 112303 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21717-0000 1,005.07 M
Total 101217170000: 2,010.14
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + CHLDRN Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21719-0000 153.20
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL SINGLE Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21719-0000 394.80
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL FAMILY Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21719-0000 773.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA

Check Register - Council

Check Issue Dates: 10/13/2023 - 11/3/2023
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + SPOUSE Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21719-0000 461.28
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Bruder Nov COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Gedicke Nov COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Grotberg Nov COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Meyer Nov COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Schult Nov COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66
11/02/2023 159749 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Sexton Adj 101-21719-0000 110.50

Total 101217190000: 2,093.20
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 22.47
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 427.02
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21720-0000 17,500.00
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare October 2023 COBRA Armendariz 101-21720-0000 847.14
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21720-0000 7,875.00
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21720-0000 14,401.38
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21720-0000 942.34
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21720-0000 321.12
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare UHC Family Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 17,500.00
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare October 2023 COBRA Matson 101-21720-0000 847.14
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare October 2023 COBRA Grotberg 101-21720-0000 847.14
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare October 2023 COBRA Gedicke 101-21720-0000 847.14
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare UHC Single Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 14,401.38
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1 Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 321.03
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1 Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 7,875.00
10/19/2023 102326 United Healthcare UHC Family Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21720-0000 942.20

Total 101217200000: 85,917.50
11/02/2023 112307 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21722-0000 148.33
11/02/2023 112307 VSP Grotberg Nov COBRA 101-21722-0000 6.77
11/02/2023 112307 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21722-0000 81.24
11/02/2023 112307 VSP VISION + ONE Employee Pay Period: 10/29/2023 101-21722-0000 110.07
11/02/2023 112307 VSP Spies Nov COBRA 101-21722-0000 6.77
11/02/2023 112307 VSP Bruder Adj 101-21722-0000 13.54-
11/02/2023 112307 VSP Rugger Adj 101-21722-0000 24 .46-
11/02/2023 112307 VSP Schult Adj 101-21722-0000 36.69-

Total 101217220000: 278.49
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21724-0000 3,159.00
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21724-0000 22.48
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21724-0000 351.00
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan Payroll Ending 10/1/2023 101-21724-0000 427.03
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21724-0000 351.00
10/19/2023 102327 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family Pay Period: 10/15/2023 101-21724-0000 3,159.00

Total 101217240000: 7,469.51
11/03/2023 20230870 Christiansen, Mark Technology Reimbursement 101-41110-3200 655.38

Total 101411103200: 655.38
11/03/2023 20230897 Personalized Printing Inc. Autumn Newsletter 101-41110-3500 721.98
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 101411103500: 721.98
11/03/2023 20230910 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00
Total 101411104455: 1,125.00
11/03/2023 112318 MN Ul Fund Recovery Coordinator Unemployment 101-41320-1410 9,5619.06 M
Total 101413201410: 9,519.06
11/03/2023 20230882 Innovative Office Supply Notebooks-Hall 101-41320-2000 5.52
Total 101413202000: 5.52
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Monthly Shred 101-41320-3100 23.54
Total 101413203100: 23.54
11/03/2023 20230861 APG Media of So MN LLC Waseca County News Subscription 2023/2024 101-41320-4330 91.55
Total 101413204330: 91.55
11/03/2023 20230909 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition-Forshee 101-41320-4930 25.00
Total 101413204930: 25.00
11/03/2023 20230858 A. H. Hermel Company Pop for Vending Machine 101-41320-4945 109.81
Total 101413204945: 109.81
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-41500-1340 105.40
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-41500-1340 216.34
Total 101415001340: 321.74
11/03/2023 20230860 Amazon Folder for HR project 101-41500-2000 115.35
Total 101415002000: 115.35
11/03/2023 20230859 Abdo Audit Services 101-41500-3000 250.00
Total 101415003000: 250.00
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Annual Shred 101-41500-3100 211.00
Total 101415003100: 211.00
11/03/2023 20230885 Jungwirth, Sheila Mileage Reimbursement to and from MNGFOA Confere 101-41500-3300 255.45
Total 101415003300: 255.45
11/03/2023 20230874 Flaherty & Hood PA Labor & Employment Consultation 101-41600-3000 1,371.25
11/03/2023 159790 State of Minnesota Office Admin Hearing Prehearing Order 101-41600-3000 12.25
11/03/2023 159798 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 101416003000: 6,753.83
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. APC Battery Backup 101-41920-2050 649.99
Total 101419202050: 649.99
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintanance Agreement 101-41920-3100 6,680.52
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 2,494.10
Total 101419203100: 9,174.62
11/03/2023 20230882 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 30.99
Total 101419402000: 30.99
11/03/2023 159770 Cintas Corporation First Aid Cabinet supplies 101-41940-2170 39.47
11/03/2023 20230882 Innovative Office Supply Trash liners 101-41940-2170 84.76
Total 101419402170: 124.23
11/03/2023 20230868 Cady Business Technologies Inc Monthly Phone Support Plan 101-41940-3100 262.62
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 58.79
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 58.79
11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00
11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00
Total 101419403100: 1,330.20
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-41940-3800 81.69 M
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,211.97 M
Total 101419403800: 1,293.66
11/03/2023 20230883 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. HVAC repair 101-41940-4000 1,077.24
Total 101419404000: 1,077.24
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-41950-1340 13.61
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-41950-1340 24.72
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-41950-1340 51-
Total 101419501340: 37.82
11/03/2023 20230913 Wilson, Tina Mileage Reimbursement 101-41950-3350 149.08
Total 101419503350: 149.08
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42100-1340 486.36
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42100-1340 36.60-
Total 101421001340: 449.76
11/03/2023 20230858 A. H. Hermel Company Janitorial Supplies PSB 101-42100-2170 77.49
11/03/2023 159770 Cintas Corporation First Aid PD 101-42100-2170 43.38

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 101421002170: 120.87
11/03/2023 20230866 Brass, Brent Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 118.35
11/03/2023 20230903 Streicher's uniform expense - Markeson 101-42100-2180 56.00
Total 101421002180: 174.35
11/03/2023 20230883 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. HVAC agreement - police 101-42100-2230 87.50
Total 101421002230: 87.50
11/03/2023 20230898 Precision Chiropractic and Wellness Pre-employment Physical 101-42100-3000 91.00
Total 101421003000: 91.00
11/03/2023 20230862 Blue Earth County Patrol MDT's 101-42100-3100 2,160.00
11/03/2023 159767 Bureau of Crim Apprehension CJDN Access Fee 101-42100-3100 1,080.00
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Monthly Shred 101-42100-3100 23.53
Total 101421003100: 3,290.50
11/03/2023 20230889 Luiken, Greta Meal Reimbursement while at Dare Training 101-42100-3300 90.81
11/03/2023 20230889 Luiken, Greta Meal Reimbursement while at Dare Training 101-42100-3300 79.10
11/03/2023 159779 MN Chiefs of Police Association Critical Issues registration 101-42100-3300 600.00
Total 101421003300: 769.91
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42100-3800 66.66
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42100-3800 600.31
Total 101421003800: 666.97
11/03/2023 20230911 Waseca Rotary Club Rotary Dues 101-42100-4330 125.00
Total 101421004330: 125.00
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42200-1340 35.09
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42200-1340 15.95
Total 101422001340: 51.04
11/03/2023 20230858 A. H. Hermel Company Janitorial Supplies PSB 101-42200-2170 77.49
11/03/2023 159770 Cintas Corporation First Aid Fire 101-42200-2170 43.39
Total 101422002170: 120.88
11/03/2023 20230883 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. HVAC agreement - fire 101-42200-2230 87.50
11/03/2023 159784 Rick's Major Appliance Repair Washer Repair 101-42200-2230 85.00
Total 101422002230: 172.50
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats -FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98
11/03/2023 20230898 Precision Chiropractic and Wellness Physical Performance Test 101-42200-3100 91.00
Total 101422003100: 117.94
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 66.66 M
11/03/2023 112312 Centerpoint Energy September Service 101-42200-3800 18.61 M
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42200-3800 600.31 M
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-42200-3800 5273 M
Total 101422003800: 738.31
11/03/2023 159794 Volunteer Firefighters Benefit Assn Annual Renewal 101-42200-4330 560.00
Total 101422004330: 560.00
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42400-1340 24.05
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-42400-1340 6.81
Total 101424001340: 30.86
11/03/2023 20230871 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building Inspections 101-42400-3000 12,907.26
Total 101424003000: 12,907.26
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43000-1340 7.02
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43000-1340 103.84
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43000-1340 1.36-
Total 101430001340: 109.50
11/03/2023 112319 Verizon Wireless Monthly Verizon Data Bill 101-43000-3200 80.02 M
Total 101430003200: 80.02
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 74.47
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 3.31
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 4.04
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 16-
Total 101431001340: 81.66
11/03/2023 159763 Auto Value Waseca Parts 101-43100-2170 7.99
11/03/2023 20230863 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 1.62
11/03/2023 20230865 Boss Supply Inc. water fill coupler 101-43100-2170 17.47
11/03/2023 159769 Cintas Corporation First Aid Cabinet supplies - parks 101-43100-2170 62.27
11/03/2023 20230878 Holtmeier Construction Inc. crushed rock 101-43100-2170 117.53
11/03/2023 159778 Mid-American Research Chemical Corp spray for plow frames 101-43100-2170 101.36
11/03/2023 20230912 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Concrete-various 101-43100-2170 200.00
Total 101431002170: 508.24
11/03/2023 159769 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 89.73
11/03/2023 159769 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 94.75
11/03/2023 159769 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 86.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check
Issue Date Number

Payee

Description

11/03/2023 159769

Total 101431002180:

11/03/2023 20230883

Total 101431002230:

11/03/2023 20230914

Total 101431002240:

11/03/2023 20230863

Total 101431002400:

11/03/2023 112311

11/03/2023 112312

11/03/2023 112317

11/03/2023 112317

Total 101431003800:

11/02/2023 159748

11/02/2023 159748

11/02/2023 159748

10/31/2023 159751

Total 101431251340:

11/03/2023 20230883

Total 101431252170:

11/02/2023 159748

11/02/2023 159748

10/31/2023 159751

Total 101431701340:

11/03/2023 20230883

Total 101431702170:

11/03/2023 112317

Total 101431703800:

11/02/2023 159748

11/02/2023 159748

10/31/2023 159751

Total 101432201340:

11/03/2023 20230881

Cintas Corporation

Javens Mechanical Contracting Co.

Zarnoth Brush Works Inc.

Bomgaars Supply

Centerpoint Energy
Centerpoint Energy
City of Waseca
City of Waseca

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Javens Mechanical Contracting Co.

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Javens Mechanical Contracting Co.

City of Waseca

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Independent School District #829

Uniform Service

Heater replacement -shop

bobcat broom

Parts & Supplies

Monthly Billing
September Service
October Utilities
October Utilities

November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD

Heater replacement -shop

November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD

Heater replacement -shop

October Utilities

November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD

City Contribution Community Ed

===

Invoice Check
GL Account Amount

101-43100-2180 125.65
396.45
101-43100-2230 2,800.00
2,800.00
101-43100-2240 665.00
665.00
101-43100-2400 29.99
29.99
101-43100-3800 133.72
101-43100-3800 18.61
101-43100-3800 52.74
101-43100-3800 765.55
970.62
101-43125-1340 22.18
101-43125-1340 3.31
101-43125-1340 1.20
101-43125-1340 .04-
26.65
101-43125-2170 2,800.00
2,800.00
101-43170-1340 4.75
101-43170-1340 .26
101-43170-1340 .01-
5.00
101-43170-2170 2,700.00
2,700.00

101-43170-3800 166.75 M
166.75
101-43220-1340 7.92
101-43220-1340 43
101-43220-1340 .02-
8.33
101-45100-3100 8,333.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check
Issue Date Number

Payee

Description

Invoice
GL Account

Check
Amount

Total 101451003100:

11/02/2023 159748

Total 101451301340:

11/03/2023 20230863

Total 101451302170:

11/03/2023 112311
11/03/2023 112317

Total 101451303800:

11/03/2023 20230872

Total 101451304000:

11/02/2023 159748
10/31/2023 159751

Total 101452001340:

11/03/2023 20230860

11/03/2023 159763

11/03/2023 159770

11/03/2023 159783

Total 101452002170:

11/03/2023 20230876

Total 101452002180:

11/03/2023 159785

Total 101452003100:

11/03/2023 112311

11/03/2023 112311

11/03/2023 112317

11/03/2023 112317

Total 101452003800:

11/03/2023 20230912

Total 101452004000:

11/03/2023 159764

Total 101452004040:

11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Bomgaars Supply

Centerpoint Energy

City of Waseca

Cole's Electric Inc.

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Amazon

Auto Value Waseca

Cintas Corporation
RadioShack

Gundermann, Jolene

Sam Bartelt Tree Service & Snow Remov

Centerpoint Energy
Centerpoint Energy

City of Waseca
City of Waseca

Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc.

Bock's Service Inc.

November 2023 LTD

Parts & Supplies

Monthly Billing
October Utilities

main pump fuse

November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD

Park shop vac filters

Parts

First Aid Cabinet supplies - parks
Flash Drives for Park cameras

Uniform Allowance

Stump Grinding

Monthly Billing
Monthly Billing
October Utilities
October Utilities

Clear Lake Park concrete work

Tire Repair

Library Cleaning

101-45130-1340

101-45130-2170

101-45130-3800
101-45130-3800

101-45130-4000

101-45200-1340
101-45200-1340

101-45200-2170
101-45200-2170
101-45200-2170
101-45200-2170

101-45200-2180

101-45200-3100

101-45200-3800
101-45200-3800
101-45200-3800
101-45200-3800

101-45200-4000

101-45200-4040

101-45500-3100

8,333.33

13.04

13.04

201.53

201.53

113.80 M
631.73 M

745.53

183.51

183.51

80.12
.36-

79.76
21.96
20.97
61.45
99.90
204.28
129.98
129.98
202.50
202.50
50.39
16.80

428.54
57.48

===

553.21

2,730.00

2,730.00

34.50

34.50

250.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 250.00

Total 101455003100: 500.00
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45500-3800 86.59
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 101-45500-3800 839.58

Total 101455003800: 926.17

Total General Fund: 417,876.64

Airport
11/03/2023 20230906 Toltz King Duvall Anderson & Assoc Inc. 4-Unit Hangar Construction Engineering 230-49810-3000 618.55

Total 230498103000: 618.55
11/03/2023 159770 Cintas Corporation Airport first aid cabinet supplies 230-49810-3100 7.15
11/03/2023 20230886 Langer, Brent Airport Contract Payment 230-49810-3100 3,800.00

Total 230498103100: 3,807.15
11/03/2023 112316 CenturyLink Airport Phone and Internet 230-49810-3200 113.70

Total 230498103200: 113.70
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 230-49810-3800 20.48
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 230-49810-3800 99.83
11/03/2023 112313 Xcel Energy Airport Electric 230-49810-3800 236.51
11/03/2023 112314 Xcel Energy Airport Electric 230-49810-3800 232.59

Total 230498103800: 589.41
11/03/2023 159777 JFM Hangar Care LLC T-hangar door maintenance 230-49810-4000 5,291.48

Total 230498104000: 5,291.48

Total Airport: 10,420.29

Economic Development-General f
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 261-46700-1340 11.59
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 261-46700-1340 43-

Total 261467001340: 11.16
11/03/2023 20230913 Wilson, Tina Mileage Reimbursement 261-46700-3350 143.84

Total 261467003350: 143.84

Total Economic Development-General f: 155.00

Police Reserve

11/03/2023 20230892 Miller, Ali Security-Marching Classic 275-49212-3100 150.00

11/03/2023 20230904 Teachout, Jason Security-Marching Classic 275-49212-3100 160.00
Total 275492123100: 310.00

M
M

===

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total Police Reserve: 310.00
Capital Improvement
11/03/2023 1569795 W W Blacktopping Inc. Clear Lake Park frontage road bituminous 430-43010-5440 11,289.96
11/03/2023 159795 W W Blacktopping Inc. Clear Lake Park frontage road bituminous 430-43010-5440 7,720.68
Total 430430105440: 19,010.64
11/03/2023 159765 Bolton & Menk Inc. 8th Ave NE Design Engineering 430-43010-5560 22,145.25
Total 430430105560: 22,145.25
Total Capital Improvement: 41,155.89
Gaiter Lake Land Development
11/03/2023 20230901 Stantec Consulting Services Inc GLLD wetland delineation 437-46340-3000 7,185.59
Total 437463403000: 7,185.59
Total Gaiter Lake Land Development: 7,185.59
Water
10/31/2023 102317 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable Sales Tax Pyable 601-20210-0000 1,345.02
Total 601202100000: 1,345.02
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Conagra Well Chemicals 601-49401-2170 3,268.28
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc City Wells Chemicals 601-49401-2170 9,824.71
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 601-49401-2170 60.00
Total 601494012170: 13,152.99
11/03/2023 20230867 Britton Plumbing & Heating LLC Plumbing Parts 601-49401-2210 39.40
Total 601494012210: 39.40
11/03/2023 159775 Ferguson Enterprises Well pump parts 601-49401-2230 404.13
Total 601494012230: 404.13
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 601-49401-3800 17.71
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 601-49401-3800 11,712.25
11/03/2023 112315 Xcel Energy September Service 601-49401-3800 170.33
Total 601494013800: 11,900.29
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/15/2023 601-49430-0000 425.72
10/19/2023 102323 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/15/2023 601-49430-0000 99.57
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY Pay Period: 10/29/2023 601-49430-0000 415.09
11/02/2023 112305 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE Pay Period: 10/29/2023 601-49430-0000 97.06
Total 601494300000: 1,037.44
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 1.58
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 .09
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 14.51

=

===

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check
Issue Date Number

Payee

Description

Invoice
GL Account

Check
Amount

11/02/2023 159748

10/31/2023 159751

10/31/2023 159751

Total 601494301340:

11/03/2023 159764

Total 601494302170:

11/03/2023 159762

Total 601494302210:

11/03/2023 20230891

Total 601494302215:

11/03/2023 20230863

11/03/2023 159766

11/03/2023 159774

Total 601494302230:

11/03/2023 20230887

Total 601494303100:

11/03/2023 20230877

Total 601494303300:

11/03/2023 159772
11/03/2023 20230887

Total 601494304000:

11/02/2023 159748

Total 601495851340:

11/03/2023 20230882

Total 601495852000:

11/03/2023 159792

Total 601495853200:

11/03/2023 20230895
11/03/2023 20230897

Total 601495853500:

11/03/2023 159771
11/03/2023 159791

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc
Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Bock's Service Inc.

Access Tonna Lock Service

Metering & Technology Solutions

Bomgaars Supply
Born Well Drilling Inc.
Dakota Supply Group Inc

Lenz Lawn Care & Landscaping Inc.

Hellevik, Brian

CJ Masonry

Lenz Lawn Care & Landscaping Inc.

Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc

Innovative Office Supply

U.S. Postal Service

On Target Inc.
Personalized Printing Inc.

City of Waseca
Summit Account Resolution

November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD
November 2023 LTD

Fuel-Card not working

City Keys for water salesman

Encoded registers

Parts & Supplies
Curbstop
copper horns

Weed Control

Mileage Reimbursement for MRWA Water Class

Concrete Repair
Water Main Break Repair

November 2023 LTD

Business Cards

Postage - November Utility Bills

Quarterly Cass Address Certification
Utility receipts & perforated paper

Summit AR
Collection Fees

601-49430-1340
601-49430-1340
601-49430-1340

601-49430-2170

601-49430-2210

601-49430-2215

601-49430-2230
601-49430-2230
601-49430-2230

601-49430-3100

601-49430-3300

601-49430-4000
601-49430-4000

601-49585-1340

601-49585-2000

601-49585-3200

601-49585-3500
601-49585-3500

601-49585-4320
601-49585-4320

21.62

.01-

.86-

36.93

76.39

76.39

208.00

208.00

1,346.57

1,346.57

54.47

235.20

1,461.11

1,750.78

68.00

68.00

178.16

178.16

3,600.00
7,451.96

11,051.96

16.12

16.12

4.67

4.67

535.18

535.18

49.39
330.70

380.09

1.80
13.49

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 601495854320: 15.29
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 3.63
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 14.58
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 7.02
Total 601495861340: 25.23
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Annual Shred 601-49586-3100 210.99
Total 601495863100: 210.99
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintanance Agreement 601-49586-4950 954.36
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 356.30
Total 601495864950: 1,310.66
Total Water: 45,094.29
Sanitary Sewer
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 28.52
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 3.31
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 1.55
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 .06-
Total 602494701340: 33.32
11/03/2023 20230900 Southern MN Inspection Co. LLC Annual Inspection 602-49470-3100 226.40
Total 602494703100: 226.40
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 2047 M
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 4110 M
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,062.55 M
Total 602494703800: 1,124.12
11/03/2023 20230875 Flexible Pipe Tool Company Jetter Nozzle 602-49470-4000 1,322.95
11/03/2023 159795 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix 602-49470-4000 304.92
Total 602494704000: 1,627.87
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 3.17
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 A7
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 70.87
Total 602494801340: 74.21
11/03/2023 20230873 Continental Research Corporation supplies 602-49480-2170 22217
11/03/2023 20230873 Continental Research Corporation supplies 602-49480-2170 190.98
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Chlorine & Sulfur 602-49480-2170 20.00
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 602-49480-2170 10.00
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Alum 602-49480-2170 6,119.79
11/03/2023 159776 Hawkins Inc Bleach 602-49480-2170 474.52

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 602494802170: 7,037.46
11/03/2023 20230890 M & R Electric Inc. electric wiring for barscreen and SWP 602-49480-2210 275.69
Total 602494802210: 275.69
11/03/2023 159763 Auto Value Waseca Parts 602-49480-2240 4.00-
Total 602494802240: 4.00-
11/03/2023 20230901 Stantec Consulting Services Inc WWTP Permit Implementation--Industrial Permits 602-49480-3000 1,156.50
Total 602494803000: 1,156.50
11/03/2023 159768 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 602-49480-3100 9.60
11/03/2023 159770 Cintas Corporation First Aid Cabinet supplies 602-49480-3100 29.83
11/03/2023 20230883 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. Fan Motor - Repair and Install 602-49480-3100 746.84
11/03/2023 20230890 M & R Electric Inc. electric wiring for barscreen and SWP 602-49480-3100 388.00
11/03/2023 20230900 Southern MN Inspection Co. LLC Annual Inspection 602-49480-3100 160.00
11/03/2023 20230900 Southern MN Inspection Co. LLC Annual Inspection 602-49480-3100 858.90
11/03/2023 159788 Spee-Dee Delivery Service Inc. Shipping 602-49480-3100 18.83
Total 602494803100: 2,212.00
11/03/2023 112311 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49480-3800 251.85 M
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 602-49480-3800 429.00 M
11/03/2023 159789 SSI Crestmark MN Holding LLC SolarPower 602-49480-3800 14,406.63
11/03/2023 159793 USS MNV MT LLC Solar Power 602-49480-3800 2,544.64
Total 602494803800: 17,632.12
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49585-1340 16.12
Total 602495851340: 16.12
11/03/2023 20230882 Innovative Office Supply Business Cards 602-49585-2000 4.68
Total 602495852000: 4.68
11/03/2023 159792 U.S. Postal Service Postage - November Utility Bills 602-49585-3200 535.17
Total 602495853200: 535.17
11/03/2023 20230895 On Target Inc. Quarterly Cass Address Certification 602-49585-3500 49.40
11/03/2023 20230897 Personalized Printing Inc. Utility receipts & perforated paper 602-49585-3500 330.70
Total 602495853500: 380.10
11/03/2023 159771 City of Waseca Summit AR 602-49585-4320 3.45
11/03/2023 159791 Summit Account Resolution Collection Fees 602-49585-4320 25.84
Total 602495854320: 29.29
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49586-1340 3.63
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 602-49586-1340 14.58

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 602495861340: 18.21
11/03/2023 159797 Waseca County Recorder Record sanitary sewer easement - 308 S State St 602-49586-3000 46.00
Total 602495863000: 46.00
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Annual Shred 602-49586-3100 211.00
Total 602495863100: 211.00
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintanance Agreement 602-49586-4950 954.36
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 356.30
Total 602495864950: 1,310.66
11/03/2023 159786 Selly Excavating Inc 2023-16 Payment No. 1 - Final 602-49593-5300 24,667.43
Total 602495935300: 24,667.43
Total Sanitary Sewer: 58,614.35
Electric Utility
10/31/2023 102317 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable Sales Tax Pyable 604-20210-0000 50,538.72
Total 604202100000: 50,538.72
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49570-1340 3.05
Total 604495701340: 3.05
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 604-49570-3800 64.46
Total 604495703800: 64.46
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49571-1340 72.07
Total 604495711340: 72.07
11/03/2023 20230863 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 116.27
11/03/2023 20230884 JT Services of MN vault locks 604-49571-2170 895.16
11/03/2023 20230888 Locators & Supplies Inc. pulling harness 604-49571-2170 212.05
Total 604495712170: 1,223.48
11/03/2023 20230887 Lenz Lawn Care & Landscaping Inc. Weed Control 604-49571-3100 185.00
11/03/2023 20230900 Southern MN Inspection Co. LLC Annual Inspection 604-49571-3100 336.40
11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00
11/03/2023 20230902 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00
11/03/2023 20230905 Test-Right LLC Safety Testing Gloves 604-49571-3100 853.11
Total 604495713100: 1,414.51
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49572-1340 7.1

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 604495721340: 7.1
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49573-1340 13.20
Total 604495731340: 13.20
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49574-1340 4.06
Total 604495741340: 4.06
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 604-49574-3800 22489 M
Total 604495743800: 224.89
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 604-49575-3800 683.85 M
Total 604495753800: 683.85
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49584-1340 2.03
Total 60449584 1340: 2.03
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49585-1340 29.03
Total 604495851340: 29.03
11/03/2023 20230882 Innovative Office Supply Business Cards 604-49585-2000 4.68
Total 604495852000: 4.68
11/03/2023 159792 U.S. Postal Service Postage - November Utility Bills 604-49585-3200 535.18
Total 604495853200: 535.18
11/03/2023 20230895 On Target Inc. Quarterly Cass Address Certification 604-49585-3500 49.40
11/03/2023 20230897 Personalized Printing Inc. Utility receipts & perforated paper 604-49585-3500 330.70
Total 604495853500: 380.10
11/03/2023 159771 City of Waseca Summit AR 604-49585-4320 9.75
11/03/2023 159791 Summit Account Resolution Collection Fees 604-49585-4320 73.04
Total 604495854320: 82.79
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49586-1340 3.93
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 604-49586-1340 15.02
Total 604495861340: 18.95
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Annual Shred 604-49586-3100 210.99
11/03/2023 159787 Shred-it USALLC Monthly Shred 604-49586-3100 23.54
Total 604495863100: 234.53
11/03/2023 20230893 MN Municipal Utilities Association MMUA Dues 604-49586-4330 2,877.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 604495864330: 2,877.25
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintanance Agreement 604-49586-4950 954.36
11/03/2023 20230896 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 356.30
Total 604495864950: 1,310.66
11/03/2023 20230864 Border States Electric Supply conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 59.80
11/03/2023 20230912 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Concrete-various 604-49593-5300 413.20
Total 604495935300: 473.00
Total Electric Utility: 60,197.60
Storm Water Utility
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 3.02
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 15.84
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 .86
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 .03-
Total 651431401340: 19.69
11/03/2023 112317 City of Waseca October Utilities 651-43140-3800 74.07 M
Total 651431403800: 74.07
11/03/2023 159795 W W Blacktopping Inc. Asphalt for storm sewer repair 651-43140-4000 4,010.16
11/03/2023 20230912 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Concrete-various 651-43140-4000 200.00
Total 651431404000: 4,210.16
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 651-49585-1340 3.22
Total 651495851340: 3.22
11/03/2023 159786 Selly Excavating Inc 2023-16 Payment No. 1 - Final 651-49593-5300 57,008.00
Total 651495935300: 57,008.00
Total Storm Water Utility: 61,315.14
Central Garage Services
11/02/2023 159748 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 701-43180-1340 56.18
10/31/2023 159751 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc November 2023 LTD 701-43180-1340 .01
Total 701431801340: 56.19
11/03/2023 20230863 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 47.97
11/03/2023 20230879 Huber Supply Co Inc bandsaw blades 701-43180-2170 410.63
11/03/2023 20230879 Huber Supply Co Inc tank rental 701-43180-2170 17.05
11/03/2023 20230880 IFACS general shop supplies 701-43180-2170 66.19
11/03/2023 20230880 IFACS general shop supplies 701-43180-2170 49.22
Total 701431802170: 591.06

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council
Check Issue Dates: 10/13/2023 - 11/3/2023

Page:

18

Nov 03, 2023 10:12AM

Check Check Description Invoice Check
Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount
11/03/2023 159763 Auto Value Waseca Parts 701-43180-2210 1,901.85
11/03/2023 20230869 Christensen Tire Service Tire repair #2295 701-43180-2210 211.28
11/03/2023 159773 Clark Equipment park blower shoot piece 701-43180-2210 108.75
11/03/2023 20230883 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. Heater replacement -shop 701-43180-2210 2,507.00
11/03/2023 20230894 MTI Distributing Inc. PTO switch (toro) 701-43180-2210 78.64
11/03/2023 159781 O'Reilly Automotive Inc Water Truck Carb Kit 701-43180-2210 44 .97
11/03/2023 159781 O'Reilly Automotive Inc Water Truck Carb Kit 701-43180-2210 5.00
11/03/2023 20230899 Sanco Equipment LLC Kit Attachment 701-43180-2210 1,680.08
11/03/2023 20230899 Sanco Equipment LLC Bobcat air filters 701-43180-2210 645.76
11/03/2023 20230908 Truck Center Companies truck filter inventory 701-43180-2210 697.76
11/03/2023 20230915 Ziegler Inc turntable parts 701-43180-2210 1,456.06

Total 701431802210: 9,337.15
11/03/2023 20230900 Southern MN Inspection Co. LLC Annual Inspection 701-43180-3100 898.90
Total 701431803100: 898.90
Total Central Garage Services: 10,883.30
Equipment Replacement Fund
11/03/2023 159773 Clark Equipment Rock Saw 705-49950-5400 19,738.24
11/03/2023 20230907 Towmaster Inc Truck body & snow equipment 705-49950-5400 175,515.00
11/03/2023 159796 Waseca County License Bureau Registration 23 dump truck 705-49950-5400 8,015.39
Total 705499505400: 203,268.63
Total Equipment Replacement Fund: 203,268.63
Grand Totals: 917,174.31

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
[Report].Amount = {<>} 0

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF WASECA

Title: Approve Letter of Support for Waseca County Broadband Grant application
Meeting Date: November 8, 2023 Agenda Item
Number: 6C
Action: X MOTION Supporting e Letter of Support
[ REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS | Documents:
[ ] RESOLUTION
[ ] ORDINANCE
[X] DISCUSSION
Originating Economic Development Presented By: Consent Agenda
Department:
Approved By City Proposed Action:
Manager: [_] Move to authorize Mayor Zimmerman to sign the Letter of Support for the Waseca
County Broadband grant application
BACKGROUND:

The absence of reliable broadband infrastructure in our county affects the growth and prosperity of our
community, farms, and businesses. This lack of connectivity in our rural county affects remote learning,
telehealth capabilities and impedes the use of technology and innovation in farming practices.

As a city we recognize that community doesn’t start and stop with the city limit boundary. Whether living in
Waseca County or Waseca City, we are a community. The lack of access to broadband in our rural community
creates a divide in capabilities for remote working, remote education and telehealth, placing our rural
community at a disadvantage to our community inside the city limits.

BUDGET IMPACT: none
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED: none
RECOMMENDATION: In the spirit of collaboration with Waseca County, Staff is recommending that City

provide a letter of support for the County’s grant application. Staff asks that City Council approve Mayor
Zimmerman to sign the letter of support.



DISCOVER

waseca

CITY OF WASECA

508 South State Street M Waseca, Minnesota 56093-3033
507-835-9700 M FAX 507-835-8871 M www.ci.waseca.mn.us

November 8, 2023

Michael Johnson,

Waseca County Administrator
307 State Street North
Waseca, Minnesota 56093

Re: Minnesota Broadband Development Grant Program
9th Grant Round - Waseca County and Bevcomm

Dear Michael,

The City of Waseca is writing to express their support for the Waseca County Broadband Development
grant initiative in collaboration with the internet service provider, Bevcomm.

The absence of reliable broadband infrastructure in our county affects the growth and prosperity of our
community, farms, and businesses. This lack of connectivity in our rural county affects remote learning,
telehealth capabilities, and impedes the use of technology and innovation in farming practices.

As a City, we recognize that community doesn’t start and stop with the city limit boundary. Whether
living in Waseca County or Waseca City, we are a community. The lack of access to broadband in our
rural community creates a divide in capabilities for remote working, remote education and telehealth,
placing our rural community at a disadvantage to our community inside the city limits.

We respectfully ask the Minnesota Office of Broadband Development to thoroughly review the County
grant proposal and give it careful consideration. This grant would not only bridge the digital divide in
Waseca County but also empower our community's well-being, ensuring that we can fully participate in
the digital age and enjoy the opportunities and services that come with it.

We appreciate your support and the dedicated efforts of your office in addressing this critical issue that
affects the economic and social fabric of Waseca County.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Randy L. Zimmerman,
Mayor, City of Waseca


http://www.ci.waseca.mn.us/

COVER Request for City Council Action

W waseca

CITY OF WASECA

Title: FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE 2023 SANITARY AND STORM SEWER
REPAIRS PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. 2023-16)
. ) Agenda Item
Meeting Date: November 8, 2023 Number- 6D
Action: X] MOTION Supporting e Pay Request No. 1 —
[] REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS | Documents: Final

[ ] RESOLUTION

[ ] ORDINANCE e Payment Certificate

No. 1 - Final

DISCUSSION
u e Change Order No. 1
Originating . . ]
Department: Engineering Presented By: | Consent Agenda
Approved By City Proposed Action: Motion to Approve Pay Request No. 1 - Final for the 2023
Manager: [X] Sanitary & Storm Sewer Repairs Project (City Project No. 2023-16).

BACKGROUND: The work on the 2023 Sanitary & Storm Sewer Repairs Project (City Project 2023-16) has
been completed, and all work has been approved and accepted by staff. The project is ready for final acceptance
and final payment. The total cost is $81,675.43, and the original contract amount was $103,509.00. Change
Order No. 1 consisted of final quantity adjustments, the addition of 55 SF of sidewalk replacement, the lining of
sewer riser pipe, and extra fill rock, resulting in an overall decrease of $21,833.57.

BUDGET IMPACT: The sanitary sewer repairs on 2" Ave NW totaled $24,667.43 and will be funded through
available 2023 sanitary sewer utility capital improvement funds. The storm sewer improvements on 3" St NW,
6™ St NE, and 17" Ave NE totaled $57,008.00 and will be funded with budgeted 2023 storm sewer utility capital
improvement funds. City staff completed the project design and inspection.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Waseca City Council accept the work and approve Pay Request
No. 1 - Final for the 2023 Sanitary & Storm Sewer Repairs Project (City Project No. 2023-16).



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

CITY OF WASECA CHANGE ORDER FORM

CITY PROJECT #: 2023-16

PROJECT NAME: 2023 SANITARY & STORM SEWER REPAIRS

CONTRACTOR NAME & ADDRESS: SELLY EXCAVATING INC., 525 W DERRYNANE ST, LE CENTER, MN 56057

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS A CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT:

TIME PRICE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: N/A ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $103,509.00
PREVIOUS CONTRACT TIME CHANGES: N/A PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER TOTAL: $0.00